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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

Towards a Concept for a Game
Investor Workshop

One of the goals of the project is to develop and test a concept for an investor workshop to encourage
investors to invest in game start-ups and thus build capacity for investments in the game industry. The
target group for this workshop is busy and strict about the ways they use their time; early on, we decided
to only implement the concept once to avoid exhausting their interest. This in turn added pressure to the
need to plan the event very carefully and put a heavy emphasis on getting high quality feedback from the
participants.

In accordance with the objectives of the project we started by repeating the overall goal, and then
discussed different mindsets, ideas, and scenarios for the workshop. A preliminary schedule was set up,
followed by discussions about what type of investors the project wanted to reach and comparisons of the
teams’ experiences of investors in different countries.

The discussions led to the conclusion that we needed to know more about the investors” momentums,
needs and desires before creating the concept for the workshop. Hence, a survey was conducted. This
was also considered to be a good way to reach the target group, since it gave us a reason to make personal
contact with different investors in our networks. The survey provided an opportunity to make the
investors aware of the coming event, offering them the possibility to register their interest to take part
in it.

We placed great emphasis on formulating the questions in the survey. Several team meetings took place,
and a few investors from our networks were also involved in the process. The investors feedback showed,
amongst other things, that the international context was thought to be particularly interesting, and a
good reason to engage in the coming workshop event. It also made it obvious that a great “sales pitch”
was needed when contacting the investors. A template was made explaining the context and purpose of
the survey. We then used the template as a guideline when contacting the investors for the survey, with
our own adaptations.

In total 88 invitations to the survey were sent to known investors and investor networks and 47 answers
were compiled.
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

Investor Survey

Before designing a more detailed programme for the investor competence building event, we
endeavoured to better understand the needs of investors who are interested in backing game companies.
A survey was conducted to give us some relevant insights.

The survey targeted people who invest or are interested in investing in the game industry, whether as
private investors or in a professional role. This target group included game-curious angel investors, VC
fund employees, game industry veterans interested in becoming investors, and everything in between.

With this in mind, the project group shared the survey with hand-picked people and organisations,
ranging from private angels and angel networks to venture funds. The survey was sent to 88 recipients,
and they were encouraged to further share the survey with their own investor networks. The recipients
were mostly European.

The survey was open for 26 days, 10.3.-4.4.2020. During this time, it got 48 responses. One of the
responses had a duplicate with identical answers from the same person. This duplicate was removed from
the results.

Some core figures and tables are included in the text; others can be found in attachments.

Respondent Profile

Respondent Background

30% (14) of the respondents were located in Sweden. Other countries were Finland (19%; 9), Germany
(13%; 6), Lithuania (13%; 6), UK (6%; 3), Denmark (6%; 3), Netherlands (4%; 2), Estonia (4%; 2), USA (2%;
1) and Thailand (2%; 1).

Over half of the respondents (55%; 26) had more than 10 years of experience in the game industry in
some role. By a mistake, the survey did not have the option to choose “no experience in games at all”, so
the option “1-2 years” also includes those people - some of them had commented about this in the next
open field question.

32% (15) of respondents had no experience in investing yet, and 13% (6) had experience in investing, but
not yet in games. 26% had done occasional game industry investment, and 30% regular.

The data shows a trend towards more experienced industry people also being more likely to invest in it
either regularly or occasionally. People with little or no experience in games are overrepresented in the
group that has not invested yet in games or at all. However, almost half of the respondents that have not
invested at all yet are industry veterans with 10+ years of experience (see table below).

The majority of respondents (68%) were part of some investor networks, either formal or informal. These
networks ranged from an unofficial group of friends to angel organisations to participating in a VC fund.
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

$InvestorRole*$GameExperience Crosstabulation

Experience in games"

0-2years 3-5years 5-10years 10-15years 15+years Total

Role related to investing®  Interested in investing Count 7 0 1 4 3 15
% of Total 14,9% 0,0% 21% 8,5% 6,4% 31,9%

Investing in other Count 5 0 0 1 0 6

LD % of Total 10,6% 0,0% 0,0% 21% 00%  128%

Some investmentin Count 0 2 0 2 8 12

games % of Total 0,0% 4,3% 0,0% 4,3% 17,0%  255%

Regular investment in Count 1 3 2 2 6 14

games % of Total 21% 6,4% 4,3% 4,3% 128%  29,8%

Total Count 13 5 3 9 17 47
% of Total 27,7% 10,6% 6,4% 19,1% 36,2% 100,0%

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated atvalue 1.

The majority of respondents (68%) were part of some investor networks, either formal or informal. These
networks ranged from an unofficial group of friends to angel organisations to participating in a VC fund.

Investment Type

Most of the respondents did relatively small investments in games. The most common ticket size was
10k-50k (26%; 23). Other popular options were <10k (19%; 17), none yet (15%; 13), 50k-100k (15%; 13)
and 100k-500k (12%; 11). Larger options were rarer: 500k-1m (7%; 6), 1-5m (3%; 3) and 5m+ (4%; 4).

The most popular stage to enter as an investor was “Start-up stage - starting production, testing with
customers” (42%; 43 responses). “Growth stage - market fit found, investment goes to marketing” was
the second most popular option (28%; 29), closely followed by “Idea stage - market research, proof of
concept & pre-production” (42%; 43). “Mature stage - profitable company, invest to accelerate growth”
was the least popular (9%; 9).

There is a correlation between bigger ticket sizes and later stages of investment; investors with bigger
ticket sizes are more likely to be interested in growth stage and mature companies (see table below).

$CompanyStage*$ TicketSize Crosstabulation

Preferred ticket size®

Mane € 10k- € 50k- <€ 100k- € 500k- € 1m-
yet £ <10k 50k 100k 500k m 5m €5m + Total
Preferred Idea stage - market Count ) g 12 9 ) 1 0 1 19
stage to research, proof of
enter as 'IGH'IEDF&DFE- % within 455%  B15% 8B,7% 81,8% 62 5% 333% 00% 250%
investar production $TicketSize
Start-up stage - Count 10 12 18 11 8 2 1 1 33
starting productian,
testing with % within 908%  92,3%  100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 66,7% 50,0%  250%
customers $TicketSize
Growth stage - Count T 9 10 5 ) 2 2 3 22
market fit found,
investment goes to % within 636% 692% 55,6% 45 5% 62 5% 66,7% 100,0%  750%
marketing $TicketSize
Mature stage - Count & 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 7
profitable campany,
invest ta accelerate % within 27 3% 154% 11,1% 91% 250% 66,7% 100,0%  750%
growth $TicketSize
Total Count 1 13 18 11 3 3 2 4 37

Percentages and totals are based on respondents
a. Dichotomy group tabulated atvalue 1
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

Preferred Company Features

The respondents appreciated companies having industry seniors as their mentors. A clear majority was
either slightly more (45%; 21) or more (38%; 18) inclined to invest in a company that has mentors. For
17% (8) there was no difference; no respondent saw mentors as a negative factor. One respondent
pointed out in an open question that name-dropping is not appreciated; the mentors need to be active
and relevant to add value.

When asked what they were looking for in a company other than monetary values, 40 respondents
(83,3%) - a clear majority - chose “scalability; potential for growth”. Other highly appreciated features
were “Hard work” and “Novel ideas, creativity” tied with 33 respondents (68,8%), and “Intellectual
property/brand” and “Personality match” tied with 27 respondents (56,3%). “Diversity of people” was
chosen by 20 respondents (41,7%).

What else than monetary values do you look for in a company? Check all that apply.

27
I 23

Personality mach  Déversity of

people corevay

The most common “Other, please specify” response was, by a large margin, “Team”. There were some
variations, like the track record, experience, capability to deliver, and team drive. This option should be
added to the list of options if further research is done.

Investment Support

To the question “which of these has helped or would help you to invest in games”, 94% of respondents
selected “co-investment opportunities or making investments alongside others” to be helpful or very
helpful. “A network of game investors” was found to be helpful or very helpful by 72% of the respondents,
“hearing the experiences of other game investors” by 70%, and “having veterans as strategic advisors”
by 68%. On the other hand, the majority of respondents found all the suggested forms of education to be
of little or no help at all. “Education in investing in games specifically” was selected to be little or no help
by 53% of respondents, “education in the ins and outs of the game industry” by 62%, and “education in
investing in general” by 66%.

We also asked the respondents to specify what kind of content would make them join an investor event.
83% of the respondents were interested or very interested in “case presentations, some successful and
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

some not; learning points”. Two other popular options were “case presentations by very successful
investors” and “exchanging experiences with a small group of investors”, both with 74% interested or
very interested respondents. “Game company pitches were less interesting (67%), but “discussing and
evaluating the pitches privately with a small group of investors” (70%) was more interesting than the
pitches themselves. “Interviewing the companies with a small group of investors” was interesting or very
interesting for 53% of the respondents. The least interesting option by far was “‘Dragon's Den’ type of
event, with a panel of investors judging pitches” with only 28% of the respondents finding it interesting
or very interesting.

What kind of content would make you join such an event?

When comparing preferences in event content with the preferred ticket size and years of experience in
games, no clear differences were found. Investors with different ticket sizes and different levels of
experience in the industry all had roughly the same preferences.

However, when comparing preferences in event content with the respondents’ roles in relation to
investing, some differences became visible. Respondents who invest in other industries but not in games
yet, were more likely to be very interested in case presentations, both very successful cases and cases
with varying success. On the other hand, they were less likely to be very interested in discussing and
evaluating the pitches privately with a small group of investors, and less likely to be interested or very
interested in interviewing the companies with a small group of investors and in exchanging experiences
with a small group of investors. They were also slightly more interested in a “Dragon’s Den” type of event
than any other group of respondents.

What kind of content would make you join such an event? Subset: investing in other industries, not in games yet

Case presertations by very Case presertations, some A panel disussion wth Game company pitches
successful investors successful and somenet; learning  experienced game investors
ponts

and evalusting the  Interviewing the companieswiha Exchanging experiences witha "Dragon's Den” type of event, with
smallgroup of investors smallgroup of investors apanel of investorsjudging
pitches

mhNotatallinerested WA fitle nterested nter ested Very interested

The respondents also had the opportunity to talk more about their needs in two open field questions, “If
education would help you invest in games, what kinds of topics would be the most useful?” and “What
else would help you to invest in games?”. These fields were, in practice, used interchangeably, and thus
were analysed together.
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

By a large margin, the most common theme in these responses was practicalities of investment -
structuring investments, co-investing, investment terms and rules and taxation. The second most
common theme was the metrics of measuring the success of a game company. A handful of respondents
also mentioned the need to understand the games market and the business of games better.

The respondents had the opportunity to leave their contact information at the end of the survey, if they
were interested in hearing more about the investor event the project is planning to organise. A clear
majority, 83%, of the respondents decided to leave their information.

Conclusions

We reached our target audience well with the survey, and several investor networks were eager to help
us spread the word. Furthermore, 83% of the respondents chose to leave their contact information to
hear more about the competence building event. There clearly is interest in this type of event.

When it comes to questions about support for investment in games, there was a clear trend in responses:
the options that investors appreciate the most have to do with sharing experiences with and learning
from other investors, preferably with the added value of personal contact with them.

An interesting exception to this were respondents with experience in investing in other industries, but
not in games yet; they were less interested in direct interaction with other investors than other
respondents. However, it is worth keeping in mind that this subset is quite small and contains only 6
respondents; it is possible that this result would not be repeated in a new survey.

Many of the respondents mentioned the practicalities of investing as a topic that would enable them to
invest in games. Combined with the fact that co-investment was one of the most interesting forms of
support for the respondents, we can assume that topics considering the practical side of co-investment
would be of interest to many investors.
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

Annex

Investor Survey

Your country of residence?
16

14
12

10

=2 P2 e o [
*
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

HOW LONG HAVE YOU BEEN IN THE GAME
INDUSTRY - AS A REGULAR INVESTOR OR IN
ANY OTHER ROLE, SUCH AS AN EMPLOYEE OR A

FOUNDER?
1-2 years
13
15 + years 287%
17
36 %
3-5 years
5
11%
5-10vyears

9 3
19 % 6%

YOUR ROLE IN RELATION TO INVESTMENT IN GAMES,
EITHER AT WORK OR AS A PRIVATE INVESTOR?

I'm interestedin
investing but

| regularly invest in

Eames

14 haven't yet
30 % 15
32%

| invest in other

I've done some industries, but not in

investment in games games yet
12 6
25% 13 %
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

$InvestorRole*$GameExperience Crosstabulation

Experience in games?

0-2years  3-5years  5-10years  10-15years 15+ years Total
Role related to investing®  Interested in investing Count 7 0 1 4 3 15
% of Total 14,9% 0,0% 21% 8,5% 6.4%  319%
Investing in other Count 5 0 0 1 0 6
ndustries % of Total 10,6% 0,0% 0,0% 21% 0.0%  128%
Some investment in Count 0 2 0 2 12
Sl % of Total 0,0% 4,3% 0,0% 4,3% 17.0%  255%
Regularinvestment in Count 1 3 2 2 [ 14
games % of Total 21% 5.4% 4,3% 43% 128%  28,8%
Total Count 13 5 3 g 17 47
% of Total 27.7% 10,6% 6,4% 18,1% 36,2%  100,0%
Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotorny aroup tabulated atvalue 1.
ARE YOU A PART OF ANY INVESTOR NETWORKS,
EITHER FORMAL OR INFORMAL?
TT——_ No
15
32%

Yes, please _/
specify below
32
68 %%
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

YOUR TICKET SIZE IN GAMES, PER
INVESTMENT? CHECK ALL THAT APPLY.

_Prefer not to
/
€5 mm+ A answer
- o
€ 1-5mm ~ 4 y 0
3 4% / 0%
- ' - S
€ 500k-1mm__ A
6 . — Mone yet
7% 13

15%

€ 100-500k
11
12 % <10k
- 17
N 19 %

€ 50k-100k _"
13
14 8¢ — € 10k-50k
23

26%

AT WHAT STAGE OF A COMPANY’S JOURNEY DO YOU
PREFER TO ENTER AS AN INVESTOR? CHECK ALL THAT
Mature stage - APPLY.

profitable company,

. Idea stage - market
invest to accelerate __

research, proof of

growth T __concept & pre-
9_ ' production
9% 22
21%

Growth stage -
market fit found,
investment goes to
marketing
249
28%

Start-up stage -
_—starting production,
B testing with
customers
43
42 %
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

WOULD YOU BE MORE INCLINED TO INVEST IN A
GAME COMPANY, IF YOU KNOW THE FOUNDERS ARE
MENTORED BY SENIOR INDUSTRY PEOPLE?

___lLessinclined

- — o
Slightly less incdined __ e 0%
0
0%
———__ MNo change
8
More inclined 17%
18
38 %
~_Slightly more
inclined
21
45 %
What else than monetary values do you look for in a company? Check all that apply.
a5
40
40
35 33 33
30
27 27
25
20
20 18
16
15
10 10
10 8
B
5 I I
[}
Scalabiliry, Hard work Novel ideas, Intellectual  Personality mach  Diversity of Your personal  Opportunity to Artistc values  Addedvalueto Ecological ‘Other, please
potential for creativity property/brand people corevalues match  support local ather sustainability specify below
Erowth those of gameor entrepreneurship investmerts

product
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

Which of these has helped or would help you to investin games?

Education in theins and outs of the
game ndustry

15
10
5 .I
[

A network of game nvestors

15
10
5 I
[

by very
successfUl investors

Co-investment opportunitiesor making Having veterans asstrategic advisors
investments alongside others

Education in investing in games.
specifically

Education in investing ingenersl  Hearing the sxperiences of other game:

investors.

mNohelpatall mLittlehep ®Helpful - m Very helpful

What kind of content would make you join such an event?

A panel dicussion with "Dragonis Den' type of event, with
experenced game investors & panel of investorsjudging
pitches

ome
su:csgm and soment; learning
points

Game company pitches Discussing and evaluating the  Interviewing the companieswitha Exchanging experiences with a
pitches privately with asmall nvestors. investors.

groupsof investors.

mNotatallinerested WA fitle nterested W Interested  m Very interested

$InvestorRole*EventContent1 Crosstabulation

Case presentations by very successful investors

Mot at all Alittle Wery
interested interested Interested interested Total
Role related to investing®  Interested in investing Count 2 3 3 7 15
% within $InvestorRole 13,3% 20,0% 20,0% 46, 7%
% of Total 4.3% 6,4% 6,4% 14,89% 31,9%
Investing in other Count 0 0 3 3 i
IV % within §investorRole 0,0% 0,0% 50,0% 50,0%
% of Total 0,0% 0,0% 6,4% 6,4% 12,8%
Some investmentin Count 0 3 7 2 12
S % within §investorRole 0,0% 25,0% 58,3% 16,7%
% of Total 0,0% 6,4% 14,9% 4.3% 255%
Regular investment in Count 0 4 i 4 14
il % within §investorRole 0,0% 28,6% 42,9% 28,6%
% of Total 0,0% 8,5% 12,8% 8,5% 29.8%
Total Count 2 10 19 16 47
% of Total 4.3% 21,3% 40,4% 340% 100,0%

Percentages and totals are hased on respondents.

a. Dichotomy group tabulated atvalue 1.
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CONCEPT FOR GAME INVESTMENT WORKSHOPS

$InvestorRole*EventContent3 Crosstabulation

A panel discussion with experienced game investors

Mot at all Alittle Wery
interested interested Interested interested Total
Role related to investing®  Interested in investing Count 2 4 i} 3 15
% within $lnvestorRole 133% 26,7% 40,0% 20,0%
% of Total 43% 8,5% 12,8% 6,4% 31,9%
Investing in other Count 0 2 3 1 [
ndusiries % within §investorRale 0,0% 33,3% 50,0% 16,7%
% of Total 0,0% 4,3% 6,4% 2,1% 12,8%
Some investmentin Count 1 4 6 1 12
games L
% within $lnvestorRole 8,3% 333% 50,0% 8,3%
% of Total 21% 8,5% 12,8% 21% 25 5%
Regularinvestmentin Count 1 3 8 2 14
games L
% within §InvestorRole T1% 21 4% 57.1% 14,3%
% of Total 21% 6,4% 17,0% 43% 29,8%
Total Count L] 13 23 7 a7
% of Total 8,5% 27,7% 48,9% 149%  100,0%

FPercentages and totals are based on respondents.

a. Dichotormy group tabulated atvalue 1.
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INTEREST IN THE PLANNED INVESTOR EVENT

Mo
8
17 %

83 %




THE PROJECT

The extension project “Baltic Sea Game Incubation — Piloting Network Activities to Foster Game Incubation
in the BSR” (BSGI) builds upon the BGl-project and continues to work on boosting the game industry in the
Baltic Sea Region — giving special attention to capacity building. Its main objective is to enhance business
support of game incubators through strategic transnational collaboration with other game incubators in the
Baltic Sea region (BSR). Joining forces in transnational cooperation will significantly raise the impact on
industry development asopposed to acting alone. A viable international incubation network, a standardised
incubation approach with powerful support tools and the expansion of the talent pool will enable young
game studios and game developers to compete successfully in the game market and turn it into a growth
market.

Read more at https://baltic-games.eu/171/project-extension-bsgi/

PROJECT LEAD

BGZ Berliner Gesellschaft fur internationale Zusammenarbeit mbH
Pohlstr. 67

DE — 10785 Berlin
phone: +49 (30) 80 99 41 11

fax: +49 (30) 80 99 41 20

info@bgz-berlin.de
www.bgz-berlin. de

Managing Director: Dr. Hilde Hansen

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Jirgen Wittke

Shareholders: State of Berlin, Berlin Chamber of Small Business and Skilled Crafts
Register court & number: Amtsgericht Berlin, AG Charlottenburg, HRB 21 292

PROJECT PARTNERS

Denmark: Dania Academy

Estonia: Tartu Science Park Foundation

Finland: Metropolia University of Applied Sciences, Turku Game Hub
Germany: HTW Berlin University of Applied Sciences

Lithuania: Lithuanian Innovation Centre

Sweden: Creative Crowd AB, Invest Stockholm

The project “Baltic Sea Game Incubation” has been funded with support from the European Regional
Development Fund. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the ERDF cannot be held
responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.
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